ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER:  #1268
OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:
28-05-950403-0066-02-12



GRIEVANT NAME:
Rick Harmon



UNION:
1199



DEPARTMENT:
Department of Rehabilitation and Correction, Adult Parole Authority



ARBITRATOR:
Frank A. Keenan



MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
Joe Shaver



2ND CHAIR:
Amy Beach



UNION ADVOCATE:
Harry W. Proctor



ARBITRATION DATE:
March 17, 1998



DECISION DATE:
April 7, 1998



DECISION:
Denied



CONTRACT SECTIONS:


HOLDING: The Adult Parole Authority for career ladder/promotional purposes did not recognize the Grievant’s bachelors and masters degrees.  The Grievant also lacked the required 50% completion of degree coursework in a field related to probationary work.  Arbitrator Goldberg found that the agency’s actions were not in violation of the CBA.  The grievance was denied.

COST:
$

SUBJECT:
ARB SUMMARY #1268



TO:
ALL ADVOCATES

FROM:
MICHAEL P. DUCO



AGENCY:
Department of Rehabilitation and Correction

UNION:
1199

ARBITRATOR:
Frank A. Keenan

STATE ADVOCATE:
Joe Shaver

UNION ADVOCATE:
Harry W. Proctor



BNA CODES:
111.500 – Career development and tuition reimbursement

Grievance was DENIED.  


The Employer informed the Grievant that his college degrees were not applicable for career ladder purposes.  In order to advance to the different levels of a Parole Officer, an employee must have a degree relating to Corrections, Law Enforcement, Social Service, and Communication.  To determine whether the degree was related to these fields, the Employer looked at the course work to see if it was related to criminal justice or some aspect of the Parole Officer’s job.  The Employer then determined whether these courses constituted more than 50% of the credit hours necessary to obtain the degree.  The Grievant had a bachelor’s degree in Business Administration and a master’s degree in Business Administration with an emphasis in marketing.


The Employer argued that only 35 credit hours of his bachelor’s degree were “related” out of a total of 95 credit hours necessary to obtain the degree.  In regard to his master’s degree, the Employer argued only 25 credit hours were “related” out of 85 credit hours necessary to obtain the degree.  The Employer also emphasized that the negotiation history demonstrated that the parties did not intend to accept just any degree as fulfilling the degree requirements.  The degree must have been related to the Parole Officer’s job and the mission of the Agency.


The Union argued the Grievant utilized the skills he obtained from his course work in his position.  The Union further claimed that the Grievant had learned communication skills and prioritizing skills by earning the degrees.  The Union claimed the Employer could not have determined whether the Grievant’s course work was “related” without examining the course syllabus.


The Arbitrator agreed with the Employer and held that the Grievant did not have more than 50% of his coursework relating to Parole Officer work.  The Arbitrator stated the criteria used by the Employer was fair and reasonable, and therefore, denied the grievance.

